

COLE SCHOTZ P.C.

Michael D. Sirota, Esq. (NJ Bar No. 014321986)
Warren A. Usatine, Esq. (NJ Bar No. 025881995)
Court Plaza North, 25 Main Street
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
(201) 489-3000
msirota@coleschotz.com
wusatine@coleschotz.com

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

Richard S. Kanowitz, Esq. (NJ Bar No. 047911992)
Kenric D. Kattner, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
30 Rockefeller Plaza, 26th Floor
New York, New York 10112
(212) 659-7300
richard.kanowitz@haynesboone.com
kenric.kattner@haynesboone.com

**KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL LLP**

Joshua A. Sussberg, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Christine A. Okike, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-4800
jsussberg@kirkland.com
christine.okike@kirkland.com

*Attorneys for Debtors and
Debtors in Possession*

*Attorneys for Debtors and
Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

In re:

BLOCKFI INC., *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

Chapter 11
Case No. 22-19361 (MBK)
(Jointly Administered)

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF (I) FINAL APPROVAL OF THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
RELATING TO THE THIRD AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN
OF BLOCKFI INC. AND ITS DEBTOR AFFILIATES PURSUANT TO
CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND (II) AN ORDER CONFIRMING
THE THIRD AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF BLOCKFI INC. AND ITS
DEBTOR AFFILIATES PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

¹ The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: BlockFi Inc. (0015); BlockFi Trading LLC (2487); BlockFi Lending LLC (5017); BlockFi Wallet LLC (3231); BlockFi Ventures LLC (9937); BlockFi International Ltd. (N/A); BlockFi Investment Products LLC (2422); BlockFi Services, Inc. (5965); and BlockFi Lending II LLC (0154). The location of the Debtors' service address is 100 Horizon Center Blvd., 1st and 2nd Floors, Hamilton, NJ 08691.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....1

Argument3

I. Case Background and Objections.4

A. Procedural History.4

B. The Plan Solicitation and Notification Process.7

C. Plan Modifications.10

II. The Disclosure Statement Contains “Adequate Information” as Required by Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, and the Debtors Complied with the Applicable Notice Requirements.12

A. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information.....12

A. The Debtors Complied with the Applicable Notice and Solicitation Requirements.15

B. Solicitation of the Plan Complied with the Bankruptcy Code and Was in Good Faith.16

III. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.16

A. The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (§ 1129(a)(1)).17

1. The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code.17

2. The Plan Satisfies the Mandatory Plan Requirements of Section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.21

3. The Plan Complies with the Discretionary Provisions of Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....24

(i) The Debtor Release Is Appropriate.....28

(ii) The Third-Party Release is Wholly Consensual and Is Appropriate.33

(iii) The Exculpation Provision Is Appropriate.36

(iv) The Injunction and Bermuda Implementation Provision Are Appropriate.....39

4. The Plan Complies with Section 1123(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.....40

B. The Debtors Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (§ 1129(a)(2)).....40

1. The Debtors Complied with Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code.41

2. The Debtors Complied with Section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code.42

C. The Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith (§ 1129(a)(3)).44

D. The Plan Provides that the Debtors’ Payment of Professional Fees and Expenses Are Subject to Court Approval (§ 1129(a)(4)).45

E. The Plan Does Not Require Additional Disclosures Regarding Directors, Officers, and Insiders (§ 1129(a)(5)).46

F. The Plan Does Not Require Governmental Regulatory Approval (§ 1129(a)(6)).....46

G. The Plan Is in the Best Interests of All the Debtors’ Creditors (§ 1129(a)(7)).....47

H. The Plan Satisfies the Bankruptcy Code’s Voting Requirements of Section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code.48

I. The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims (§ 1129(a)(9)).....49

J. At Least One Class of Impaired, Non-Insider Claims Accepted the Plan (§ 1129(a)(10)).....50

K. The Plan Is Feasible (§ 1129(a)(11)).51

L. All Statutory Fees Have Been or Will Be Paid (§ 1129(a)(12)).52

M. Sections 1129(a)(13) Through 1129(a)(16) of the Bankruptcy Code Do Not Apply to the Plan.53

N. The Plan Satisfies the “Cram Down” Requirements of Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....54

1. The Plan Is Fair and Equitable (§ 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)).....54

2. The Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate with Respect to the Impaired Classes that Have Not Voted to Accept the Plan (§ 1129(b)(1)).....55

- O. The Debtors Complied with Sections 1129(c) and 1129(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.56
- P. Modifications to the Plan.57
- Q. Good Cause Exists to Waive the Stay of the Confirmation Order.59
- IV. The Objections Should be Overruled.....60
 - A. The Third-Party Release Should Be Approved61
 - 1. The Third-Party Release Is Consensual and Appropriate.....61
 - 2. Even if the Third-Party Release Is Non-Consensual, It Is Permissible.....66
 - B. The Gatekeeping Provision Is Integral to the Plan and Should Be Approved.....67
 - C. The Wyatt Objection Should Be Overruled.....72
 - D. The 3AC Objection Should be Overruled.....75
 - E. The Lymn Objection Should be Overruled.....76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 500 Fifth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 148 B.R. 1010 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	17, 32
<i>In re 710 Long Ridge Rd. Operating Co., II, LLC</i> , No. 13-13653 (DHS), 2014 WL 886433 (Bankr. D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2014).....	29, 31
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 88 B.R. 742 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1988).....	11
<i>In re Abbotts Dairies of Pa., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>In re Aceto Corporation</i> , Case No.-15-24999 (VFP) (Bankr D. N.J. Jan. 12, 2017)	62
<i>In re Aceto Corporation</i> , Case No. 19-13448 (VFP) (Bankr D. N.J. Sept. 18, 2019).....	61, 76
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	37
<i>Aleman Food Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 994 F.2d 819 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	57
<i>In re Aleris Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-10478 (BLS), 2010 WL 3492664 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2010).....	51, 55
<i>In re Am. Family Enters.</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000)	34
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	55
<i>In re Avaya Inc.</i> , Case No. 23-90088 (DRJ) (Bankr S.D. Tex. Mar. 21, 2023)	67
<i>Ball State Univ. v. United States</i> , 488 F.2d 1014 (Ct. Cl. 1973).....	57
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	46, 54

Baron v. Sherman (In re Ondova Ltd. Co.),
 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 325 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2017).....68

Barton v. Barbour,
 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....67

In re Bed Bath and Beyond Inc.,
 No. 23-13359 (VFP)62, 67, 71, 76

In re Blackhawk Mining LLC,
 No. 19-11595 (LSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 29, 2019).....33

Blake Constr. Co. Inc. v. United States,
 987 F.2d 743 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....57

In re BlockFi, Inc.,
 No. 22-19361 (MBK) (Bankr. D.N.J. Nov. 22, 2023).....44

Boston Regional Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Reynolds (In re Boston Regional Med. Ctr. Inc.),
 410 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005).....69

In re Burns & Roe Enters., Inc.,
 No. 08-4191 (GEB), 2009 WL 438694 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2009)56

Carter v. Rodgers,
 220 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2000)68

In re Century Glove, Inc.,
 Civ. A. Nos. 90-400 and 90-401, 1993 WL 239489 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993)44

Century Glove, Inc. v. First Am. Bank of N.Y.,
 860 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1988)..... *passim*

In re Chapel Gate Apartments, Ltd.,
 64 B.R. 569 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986).....45

In re Chassix Holdings, Inc.,
 533 B.R. 64 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....35

In re Checkout Holding Corp.,
 No. 18-12794 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 31, 2019)33

In re Cinram Group, Inc.,
 No. 17-15258-VFP (Bankr. D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2018) [Docket No. 568].....64

In re Cobalt Int’l Energy, Inc.,
 No. 17-36709 (MI).....66

In re Congoleum Corp.,
326 B.R. 167 (KCF) (Bankr. D.N.J. Jan. 26, 2007).....36

In re Congoleum Corporation,
Case No. 20-18488 (MBK) (Bankr. D. N.J. Jan. 25, 2021).....61, 76

In re Coram Healthcare Corp., Inc.,
315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)35

In re Crivaro,
2017 WL 3314232 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2017).....27

In re Cypresswood Land Partners, I,
409 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)46

In re: Diocese of Camden, New Jersey,
No. 20-21257 (JNP), 2023 WL 5605156 (Bankr. D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2023)43

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
237 B.R. 374 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....10

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 38

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc.,
138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....17

In re EOGH Liquidation, Inc., f/k/a/ East Orange Gen. Hosp., No. 15-31232-VFP
(Bankr. D.N.J. June 28, 2016)64

In re FAH Liquidating Corp.,
No. 13-13087 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. July 28, 2014)36

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. United States,
444 F.2d 547 (Ct. Cl. 1971)57

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.),
10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).....17

In re Future Energy Corp.,
83 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....45

In re G-1 Holdings Inc.,
420 B.R. 216 (D.N.J. 2009)50

In re G-I Holdings. Inc.,
313 B.R. 612 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2004)27

In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.,
266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)65

Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines),
203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....65

In re Glob. Safety Textiles Holdings LLC,
No. 09-12234 (KG), 2009 WL 6825278 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 30, 2009).....56

In re Global Indus. Tech., Inc.,
645 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 2011)74

In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.,
251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)18

Hallock v. Key Fed. Sav. Bank (In re Silver Oak Homes),
167 B.R. 389 (Bankr. D. Md. 1994)68

In re Harstad,
155 B.R. 500 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1993)35

Helmer v. Pogue,
212 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151262 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 22, 2012) (applying Barton
Doctrine to debtor in possession).....68

In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.,
375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....17

In re Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Case No.19-34054-SGJ (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2020)67, 70

Hol-Gar Mfg. Corp. v. United States,
351 F.2d 972 (Ct. Cl. 1965)57

In re Hollister Construction Services, LLC,
No. 19-27439 (MBK) (Bankr. D.N.J. Apr. 16, 2021).....58

In re Horsehead Holding Corp.,
No. 16-10287 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Sep. 9, 2016)33

In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC,
486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)29, 34

In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.,
817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....17

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.,
987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....17, 53

Kenneth Reed Constr. Corp. v. United States,
475 F.2d 583 (Ct. Cl. 1973)57

Kirk v. Texaco, Inc.,
82 B.R. 678, 682 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....12

Krys v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Refco, Inc.),
505 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007).....74

Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003).....12

In re L’OCCTAINE, Inc.,
No. 21-10632 (MBK) (Bankr. D.N.J. Aug. 25, 2021)58

In re Laboratory Partners, Inc.,
No. 13-12769 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. July 10, 2014)36

In re Lannett Company, Inc.,
Case No. 23-10559 (JKS) (Bankr. D. Del. Jun. 8, 2023).....69

In re Lannett Company, Inc.,
No. 23-10559 (JKS)62, 76

In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.,
329 B.R. 491 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2005)12, 44

Lowenbraun v. Canary (In re Lowenbraun),
453 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2006)68

In re Martin,
91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir.1996).....29

In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.,
168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....29, 30

In re Metrocraft Publ’g Servs., Inc.,
39 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1984)13

In re Modell’s Sporting Goods, Inc.,
Case No. 20-14179 (VFP) (Bankr. D. N.J. Nov. 12, 2020).....61, 76

In re Modell’s Sporting Goods, Inc.,
No. 20-14179 (VFP) (Bankr. D. N.J. Nov. 12, 2020).....69

In re Monnier Bros.,
755 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1985)12

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
541 B.R. 104 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....68

In re Mountain Creek Resort, Inc.,
No. 17-19899-SLM (Bankr. D.N.J. Fed. 26, 2020) [Docket No. 1219].....64

In re National Realty Investment Advisors, LLC,
Case No. 22-14539 (JKS) (Bankr. D. N.J. Aug. 10, 2023).....67

In re Nautical Solutions, L.L.C.,
No. 23-90002 (CML) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2023)67

NextPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Capital Mgmt, L.P.),
48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)70

In re Nickels Midway Pier, LLC,
No. 03-49462 (GMB), 2010 WL 2034542 (Bankr. D.N.J. May 21, 2010)18

In re NII Holdings, Inc.,
288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)44

In re Nutraquest, Inc.,
434 F.3d 639 (3d Cir.2006).....29

In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.,
398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)17

In re Ocean View Motel, LLC,
No. 20-21165-ABA, 2022 WL 243213 (Bankr. D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2022)55

In re One Aviation Corp.,
No. 18-12309 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Sep. 18, 2019)33

Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank,
848 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1988).....12

In re Phoenix Petrol., Co.,
278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001)12, 13

In re Premier Int’l Holdings, Inc.,
2010 WL 2745964 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 29, 2010)16, 37

In re Princeton Alternative Income Fund, LP,
Case No. 18-14603 (MBK) (Bankr. D. N.J. Feb. 19, 2020).....67

Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
390 U.S. 414 (1968).....29

In re Prussia Assocs.,
322 B.R. 572 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2005)50

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....37, 40, 43, 44

In re RCS Cap. Corp.,
No. 16-10223 (MFW)35

In re Revel AC, Inc.,
No. 14-22654 (MBK) (Bankr. D.N.J. June 30, 2014)25

In re River Village Assoc.,
181 B.R. 795 (E.D. Pa. 1995)12

In re Riverbed Techs., Inc.,
No. 21-11503 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 4, 2021) [Docket No. 169].....64

Matter of Rochem, Ltd.,
58 B.R. 641 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1985)17

In re S B Bldg. Assocs. Ltd. P'ship,
621 B.R. 330 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2020)29, 53, 54

In re S&W Enter.,
37 B.R. 153 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984)17

In re Saint Michael's Medical Center, Inc.,
Case No. 15-24999 (VFP) (Bankr D. N.J. Jan. 12, 2017)61, 76

In re Samson Resources Corp.,
No. 14-11934 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 13, 2017)33

In re Scioto Valley Mortg. Co.,
88 B.R. 168 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....13

In re Sea Garden Motel & Apartments,
195 B.R. 294 (D.N.J. 1996)50

Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
546 B.R. 284 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....68

In re Sentinel Mgmt. Grp., Inc.,
398 B.R. 281 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2008)10

In re SLT Holdco, Inc.,
Case No 20-18368 (MBK) (Bankr. D. N.J. Oct. 21, 2020)61, 62, 76

In re SLT HoldCo, Inc., et al.
 No. 20-18368 (MBK) (Bankr. D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020)58, 62

In re Spansion,
 2010 WL 2905001 (Bankr. D. Del. April 16, 2010).....37

In re Spansion, Inc.,
 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)29, 34

In re Specialty Equip. Companies, Inc.,
 3 F. 3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)35

Matter of T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship,
 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997)44

In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC,
 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010) *passim*

In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.,
 844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988)12

Tilley Constructors v. United States,
 15 Cl. Ct. 559 (1988)57

In re TK Holdings Inc.,
 No. 17-11375 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 21, 2018)33

In re Tribune Co.,
 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011), *overruled in part on other grounds*, 464
 B.R. 208 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)50

In re U.S. Brass Corp.,
 194 B.R. 20 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1996)13

In re Unichem Corp.,
 72 B.R. 95 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1987)12

Matter of Union Cnty. Wholesale Tobacco & Candy Co., Inc.,
 8 B.R. 442 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1981)41

In re Vantage Drilling Int’l,
 603 B.R. 538 (D. Del. 2019).....74

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....44

In re Walker,
 165 B.R. 994 (E.D. Va. 1994).....50

In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,
442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)29, 30, 37

In re WebSci Technologies, Inc.,
234 Fed. Appx. 26 (3d Cir.2007).....29

Westland Oil Dev. Corp. v. MCorp Mgmt. Sols., Inc.,
157 B.R. 100 (S.D. Tex. 1993)13

In re Wiersma,
227 F. App’x 603 (9th Cir. 2007)16

In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)29, 30, 33, 35

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §§ 101–1532.....1

11 U.S.C. § 365.....25, 39, 58

11 U.S.C. § 502(a)76

11 U.S.C. § 503.....48

11 U.S.C. § 507.....48, 49, 51

11 U.S.C. § 510(b)42

11 U.S.C. § 1102.....1

11 U.S.C. § 1107.....1

11 U.S.C. § 1108.....1

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)74

11 U.S.C. § 1122..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)–(3).....21

11 U.S.C. § 1125..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....8, 40, 42, 43

11 U.S.C. § 1127.....56, 58

11 U.S.C. § 1128.....52
 11 U.S.C. § 1129..... *passim*
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....40
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)49
 28 U.S.C. § 1930.....51, 52
 31 U.S.C. § 3717.....52

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(b)1
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 301740
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 301840
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 301910, 56, 58
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 302058
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 600458
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(h), 6006(d).....58
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 600658
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 901929
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....75

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C. C.A.N. 5963 (1977)12, 17, 40
 S. Rep. No. 95-989, *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C. C.A.N. 5787 (1978).....12, 17
